
Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 1
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

1580-00-02 BARRON USH-008 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/23 CAMERON - LADYSMITH Advanced

DESIGN - FULL PS&E/PVRPLA

CTH SS S TO 480' EAST OF CTH SS N

4519-00-01 BROWN CTH-DD 209 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 V. WRIGHTSTOWN - DREXEL LUMBERS Advanced

RAILROAD SPUR / LLC / TEA

1,384'SPUR-DREXEL TR./CANADIAN TR.

4519-00-00 BROWN LOC-STR 209 $750,000 - $999,999 $750,000 - $999,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 V. WRIGHTSTOWN - ALLIANCE PLASTICS Advanced

RAILROAD SPUR / LLC / TEA

1,384'SPUR-DREXEL TR./CANADIAN TR.

4987-02-82 BROWN NON-HWY 206 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 C GREEN BAY, METRO SERVICE AREA Advanced

ADM/TST/MASS TRANSIT BUSES

BUS STOP DIGITAL SIGNS

4987-14-00 BROWN NON-HWY 290 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 12/31/00 04/25/23 C GREEN BAY, MANITOWOC RD SIDEWALK Advanced

DSGN/MISC GREEN BAY SAFE WALKS

STH 29 - HEMLOCK DR

4987-14-71 BROWN NON-HWY 290 $750,000 - $999,999 $750,000 - $999,999 11/25/25 05/25/25 C GREEN BAY, MANITOWOC RD SIDEWALK Advanced

CONST/MISC GREEN BAY SAFE WALKS

STH 29 - HEMLOCK DR

6040-00-24 COLUMBIA STH-033 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 PORTAGE - FOX LAKE Advanced

REAL ESTATE

KRUEGER RD TO UP RR BRIDGE B-11-066

6040-00-26 COLUMBIA STH-033 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 C PORTAGE, COOK STREET Advanced

RE/ PVRPLA

WISCONSIN RIVER TO STH 16

3060-00-24 COLUMBIA STH-073 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 C COLUMBUS, LUDINGTON STREET Advanced

RE OPS/ RSRF30

FAITH DRIVE TO MIDDLETON STREET

5630-06-20 COLUMBIA STH-078 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 SAUK CITY - IH 39 Advanced

RIGHT OF WAY/ MISC

BOX CULVERT C-11-3072

5640-04-22 COLUMBIA STH-113 303 $500,000 - $749,999 $500,000 - $749,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 LODI - BARABOO Advanced

REAL ESTATE

CTH J TO STH 188

5640-04-40 COLUMBIA STH-113 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 LODI - BARABOO Advanced



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 2
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

UTL OPS/FRONTIER COMM UTL 80

STH 60 TO STH 188

5726-07-23 COLUMBIA STH-188 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 SAUK CITY - MERRIMAC Advanced

RIGHT OF WAY/ MISC

DRAINAGE EASEMENT

1400-01-24 COLUMBIA USH-051 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 C PORTAGE, WISCONSIN STREET Advanced

DESIGN-RIGHT OF WAY/ RSRF20

PLEASANT STREET TO DEWITT STREET

5954-00-01 DANE CTH-M 206 $20,000,000 - $24,999,999 $25,000,000 - $29,999,999 08/08/23 08/08/23 CTH Q - STH 113 (CTH M) Increase

CONST OPS/RECONSTRUCTION

ONCKEN ROAD TO STH 113

3020-00-20 DODGE STH-028 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 HORICON - KEWASKUM Advanced

RE/ RSRF

V THERESA W LIMIT TO HIGHLANDER BLV

3030-05-24 DODGE STH-067 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 OCONOMOWOC - MAYVILLE Advanced

REAL ESTATE/ RSRF20

LINCOLN ROAD TO ROOSEVELT ROAD

6060-00-03 DODGE STH-073 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/23 COLUMBUS - PRINCETON Advanced

DESIGN-FULL PS&E PVRPLA

COMMERCE COURT TO STH 33

4150-26-40 DOOR STH-057 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 04/25/23 MID JUNCTION - BAILEYS HARBOR Advanced

UTL RELOCATION

STH 42 - SUMMIT ROAD

8998-00-61 DOUGLAS LOC-STR 206 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 10/25/24 C SUPERIOR, MARINA DRIVE Advanced

DESIGN - FULL PS&E/RECONSTRUCTION

MARINA DRIVE N TO BARKERS ISLAND

7820-03-02 EAU CLAIRE CTH-D 205 $250,000 - $499,999 $250,000 - $499,999 08/25/22 03/25/23 FALL CREEK - WILSON Advanced

DESIGN-FULL PS&E/BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

EAU CLAIRE RIVER BRIDGE B-18-0001

7820-03-72 EAU CLAIRE CTH-D 205 $0 - $99,999 $2,000,000 - $2,999,999 02/11/25 FALL CREEK - WILSON Advanced

CONSTRUCTION/BRRPL

EAU CLAIRE RIVER BRIDGE B-18-0249

7080-00-26 EAU CLAIRE USH-012 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/25 EAU CLAIRE - FAIRCHILD Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 3
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

FIRST TRESTLE CREEK B-18-0073

7080-00-27 EAU CLAIRE USH-012 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/25 EAU CLAIRE - FAIRCHILD Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

DIAMOND VALLEY CREEK B-18-0074

5939-00-23 IOWA STH-080 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 COBB - AVOCA Advanced

REAL ESTATE/ RSRF10

MORREY CREEK TRIBUTARY

1640-03-26 IOWA USH-014 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 SPRING GREEN - MADISON Advanced

REAL ESTATE

OAK STREET TO WALTER ROAD

3635-00-03 JEFFERSON NON-HWY 290 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/31/00 01/01/23 JEFFERSON COUNTY, INTERURBAN TRAIL Advanced

PE/PLAN CHECK REVIEW/BIKE PED TRAIL

CTH F TO EAST COUNTY LINE

1370-00-26 JEFFERSON STH-016 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 WATERTOWN - WAUKESHA Advanced

RE/RECST

MAIN ST/OAK HILL RD INTERSECTION

3050-04-21 JEFFERSON STH-019 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 C WATERTOWN, MAIN STREET Advanced

RE OPS

ROCK RIVER STRUCTURE B-28-0906

3080-09-02 JEFFERSON USH-018 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/23 JEFFERSON - WALES Advanced

DESIGN-FULL PS&E RSRF30

V SULLIVAN W LIMIT TO E COUNTY LINE

1706-03-20 LAFAYETTE STH-011 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 SHULLSBURG - MONROE Advanced

RE/ BRRPL

SHULLSBURG BRANCH BRIDGES

1706-04-24 LAFAYETTE STH-011 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 07/25/24 SHULLSBURG - MONROE Advanced

DESIGN-RIGHT OF WAY-RSRF30

WOLF CREEK BRIDGE TO CTH KK

5590-05-21 LAFAYETTE STH-078 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 ARGYLE - MT HOREB Advanced

DESIGN-RIGHT OF WAY RSRF20

LIEN COURT TO CENTER STREET

5944-04-24 LAFAYETTE STH-081 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 DARLINGTON - ARGYLE Advanced

REAL ESTATE

STH 23 TO WILDCAT ROAD



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 4
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

1490-40-20 MARINETTE USH-141 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 11/25/23 USH 141, V CRIVITZ Advanced

CONST OPS/MISC HSIP 2WAY LEFT TURN

OWL LANE - S JUNCTION OLD HWY 141

1228-03-76 MILWAUKEE IH -043 303 $9,000,000 - $9,999,999 $12,000,000 - $12,999,999 03/11/25 03/11/25 IH 43 NORTH SOUTH FREEWAY Increase

CONST/RESURFACE

OAK LEAF TRAIL TO BENDER

2030-10-21 MILWAUKEE STH-100 303 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 N MAYFAIR RD/N LOVERS LN Advanced

RE/BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

W BURLEIGH ST TO W SILVER SPRING DR

7188-04-02 MONROE USH-012 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/23 BLACK RIVER FALLS - TOMAH Advanced

DESIGN-FULL PS&E PVRPLA

CTH O TO 0.25 MI N OF IH 94 RAMP

1000-18-91 NORTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 06/25/23 NW REGION, CONSULTANT PROJECT MGMT Advanced

REDISTRIBUTION CONTRACT

PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES

1000-18-92 NORTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/01/23 NW REGION, UTILITY SERVICES Advanced

REDISTRIBUTION CONTRACT

PROJECT UTILITY MENTORING

1000-18-93 NORTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 06/25/23 NW REGION, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Advanced

REDISTRIBUTION CONTRACT

PROJECT MATERIALS/SWEC MENTORING

1000-18-94 NORTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 06/25/23 NW REGION, ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Advanced

REDISTRIBUTION CONTRACT

PROJECT SWEC MENTORING

9227-01-29 NORTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 303 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/01/23 NW REGION,CULV PIPE & MIS STRC INSP Deferred

PE/INSPECTION/LOC ON STN ANNUAL PLN

VAR HWY CULV PIPE/MIS STRC INSP

9180-35-21 OCONTO STH-022 303 $250,000 - $499,999 $250,000 - $499,999 04/25/25 C. GILLETT, MAIN & McKENZIE STRTS Advanced

RE OPS/ RE ACQUISITION

S CPL - N CPL

1130-64-71 OUTAGAMIE IH -041 302 $70,000,000 - $79,999,999 $15,000,000 - $16,999,999 07/08/25 07/08/25 APPLETON - DE PERE Decrease

CONST/RECSTE MAINLINE STH 96-RR BRD

I-41 MAINLINE, STH 96-RR BRIDGE

1130-64-73 OUTAGAMIE IH -041 302 $0 - $99,999 $50,000,000 - $59,999,999 02/10/26 02/10/26 APPLETON - DE PERE Increase



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 5
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

CONST/RECSTE MNLINE,LYNNDALE-MEADE

I-41 MAINLINE, LYNNDALE-MEADE

1130-64-87 OUTAGAMIE IH -041 302 $0 - $99,999 $11,000,000 - $11,999,999 02/10/26 02/10/26 APPLETON - DE PERE Increase

CONST/RECSTE RAILROAD STRUCTURES

RAILROAD STRUCTURES

4075-35-40 OUTAGAMIE STH-096 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 KAUKAUNA-WRIGHTSTOWN Advanced

UTL RELOCATION

CLARIBEL STREET-CTH D

7868-03-70 PEPIN CTH-PP 206 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 02/11/25 SOUTH COUNTY LINE - USH 10 Advanced

CONSTRUCTION/RECONDITION

SOUTH COUNTY LINE TO V SCHUH LANE

3834-00-03 RACINE LOC-STR 206 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 03/25/23 T BURLINGTON, BOHNER DR Advanced

PE/FULL PS/RCND10

FISHMAN RD TO FISH HATCHERY RD

3834-00-73 RACINE LOC-STR 206 $750,000 - $999,999 $750,000 - $999,999 11/11/25 T BURLINGTON, BOHNER DR Advanced

CONST/RCND10

FISHMAN RD TO FISH HATCHERY RD

1320-10-00 RACINE STH-011 303 $750,000 - $999,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 07/25/23 DURAND AVE Advanced

PE/FULL PS&E ROW/PVRPLA

104TH ST TO STH 31

5670-02-02 ROCK STH-059 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 01/01/23 C EVANSVILLE, MADISON STREET Advanced

DESIGN-FULL PS&E PVRPLA

GARRISON DRIVE TO USH 14

3320-02-40 ROCK STH-140 303 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 06/25/23 BERGEN - EMERALD GROVE Advanced

UTL/3320-02-70

ILLINOIS STATE LINE TO V CLINTON

5030-01-63 SAUK STH-033 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 01/25/23 HILLSBORO - REEDSBURG Advanced

LFA/ MISC/ TREE REMOVALS

LA VALLE STREET TO PRESTON AVENUE

5630-06-23 SAUK STH-078 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 12/25/22 01/25/23 SAUK CITY - IH 39 Advanced

RIGHT OF WAY/RSRF20

V MERRIMAC N LIMIT TO CTH DL

3700-40-38 SHAWANO STH-022 305 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/23 C SHAWANO, SIGNAL REHABILITATION Advanced

ITS/DESIGN/STANDALONE PROGRAM



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 6
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

WOODLAWN DRIVE INTERSECTION

3700-40-39 SHAWANO STH-022 305 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 05/25/24 C SHAWANO, SIGNAL REHABILITATION Advanced

ITS/CONST/STANDALONE PROGRAM

WOODLAWN DRIVE INTERSECTION

1009-13-90 SOUTHWEST REGION WIDE VAR-HWY 305 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 01/09/24 SW REGION PAVEMENT MARKING Advanced

CONST/EPOXY PAV'T MARKING 2024/TOPM

STN LOCATIONS PER ANNUAL PLAN

7901-03-02 ST. CROIX CTH-F 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/01/23 PIERCE COUNTY LINE - HUDSON Advanced

DESIGN - FULL PS&E/RESURFACE

PIERCE COUNTY LINE TO COULEE TRAIL

7901-03-72 ST. CROIX CTH-F 206 $0 - $99,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 11/14/23 PIERCE COUNTY LINE - HUDSON Advanced

CONSTRUCTION/RESURFACE

PIERCE COUNTY LINE TO COULEE TRAIL

7994-00-52 ST. CROIX CTH-MM 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/01/23 C RIVER FALLS, POWELL AVE Deferred

DESIGN - FULL PS&E BRRPL

KINNICKINNIC RIVER BRIDGE P-55-0148

1000-99-79 STATEWIDE VAR-HWY 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 03/25/23 HRRRP SUPPORT 2023 Advanced

CORRIDOR SAFETY EVALUATIONS

STATEWIDE

8210-08-26 TAYLOR STH-073 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 09/25/25 THORP - INGRAM Advanced

REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION

FISHER RIVER CULVERT C-60-0803

7287-00-02 TREMPEALEAU LOC-STR 206 $100,000 - $249,999 $100,000 - $249,999 02/25/23 03/25/23 C OSSEO, WEST ST & ELEVATOR ST Advanced

DESIGN - FULL PS&E/RECONDITION

STH10/WEST ST TO ELEVATOR/NORTH ST

1640-03-84 VERNON USH-014 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 11/11/25 LA CROSSE - WESTBY Advanced

CONST/SANITARY SEWER & WATER/PVRPLA

S JCT STH 162 TO CHURCH STREET

3837-00-01 WALWORTH LOC-STR 206 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 05/25/23 T DARIEN, LAWSON SCHOOL ROAD Advanced

PE/FULL PS & E ROW/RECONSTRUCT

CREEK ROAD TO STH 11

3837-00-71 WALWORTH LOC-STR 206 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 $1,000,000 - $1,999,999 11/11/25 T DARIEN, LAWSON SCHOOL ROAD Advanced

CONST/RECONSTRUCT

CREEK ROAD TO STH 11



Increase: Project Estimate Increased, Decrease: Project Estimate Decreased

Advanced: Project moved into STIP Period, Deferred: Project moved out of STIP Period

2023-2026 STIP 7
January Amendments

Project County Route Prg Prior Estimate Curr Estimate
Prior
Sched

Curr
Sched Title/Concept/Limit Reason

1320-26-20 WALWORTH STH-011 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 10/25/25 ELKHORN-BURLINGTON Advanced

RE/RESURFACE

COBB RD TO STH 120

1197-00-40 WASHBURN USH-053 303 $0 - $99,999 $0 - $99,999 01/25/23 SPOONER - MINONG Deferred

INACTIVE-UTILITY/LEVEL-OF-EFFORT

TREGO INTERCHANGE

2310-13-50 WASHINGTON STH-060 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 07/25/23 MAIN ST, VILLAGE JACKSON Advanced

RR/XING SIGNALS, WSOR 178932R

CTH P TO EAGLE DR

2310-13-51 WASHINGTON STH-060 303 $0 - $99,999 $100,000 - $249,999 07/25/23 MAIN ST, VILLAGE JACKSON Advanced

RR/XING SURFACE, WSOR 178932R

CTH P TO EAGLE DR

6300-01-05 WAUSHARA STH-022 303 $0 - $99,999 $250,000 - $499,999 01/01/23 V WILD ROSE, MAIN STREET Advanced

DESIGN/FULL PSE/PVRPLA

18TH ROAD TO NORTH JUNCTION CTH A

6999-03-14 WOOD STH-013 303 $0 - $99,999 $500,000 - $749,999 01/01/23 C WISCONSIN RAPIDS, 8TH ST SOUTH Advanced

DESIGN/FULL PSE/PVRPLA

WHITROCK AVENUE TO TAYLOR AVENUE



 2023-2026 STIP 
January Amendments

CY 2022 Section 5311 Projects - Operating

Transit System County or Counties STIP Project # Project Description Net Cost Federal Amount*
State/Local 

Amount
Bay Area Rural Transit Commission Ashland, Bayfield 5311S22-33 Operating assistance $2,045,919 $1,022,960 $556,934
City of Baraboo Sauk 5311S22-34 Operating assistance $467,501 $233,750 $118,990
City of Beaver Dam Dodge 5311S22-35 Operating assistance $1,050,265 $525,133 $256,611
City of Berlin Green Lake, Waushara 5311S22-36 Operating assistance $264,050 $132,025 $69,784
City of Black River Falls Jackson 5311S22-37 Operating assistance $298,946 $149,473 $71,516
City of Edgerton Dane, Rock 5311S22-38 Operating assistance $76,306 $38,153 $19,760
City of Fort Atkinson Jefferson 5311S22-39 Operating assistance $430,930 $215,465 $109,173
City of Jefferson Jefferson 5311S22-40 Operating assistance $210,969 $105,484 $57,147
City of Lake Mills Jefferson 5311S22-41 Operating assistance $105,614 $52,807 $28,200
City of Manitowoc Manitowoc 5311S22-42 Operating assistance $1,995,571 $997,786 $542,071
City of Marshfield Marathon, Wood 5311S22-43 Operating assistance $695,165 $347,583 $258,687
City of Mauston Juneau 5311S22-44 Operating assistance $189,175 $94,587 $44,562
City of Medford Taylor 5311S22-45 Operating assistance $164,446 $82,223 $43,353
City of Merrill Lincoln 5311S22-46 Operating assistance $486,454 $243,227 $133,792
City of Monroe Green 5311S22-47 Operating assistance $457,046 $228,523 $108,018
City of New Richmond St. Croix 5311S22-48 Operating assistance $193,366 $96,683 $45,383
City of Platteville Grant 5311S22-49 Operating assistance $545,660 $272,830 $137,679
City of Portage Portage 5311S22-50 Operating assistance $984,565 $492,283 $276,009
City of Prairie du Chien Crawford 5311S22-51 Operating assistance $273,270 $136,635 $73,066
City of Ripon Fond du Lac 5311S22-52 Operating assistance $286,285 $143,142 $82,016
City of River Falls Pierce, St. Croix 5311S22-53 Operating assistance $250,382 $125,191 $60,721
City of Stevens Point Portage 5311S22-54 Operating assistance $2,089,260 $1,044,630 $551,363
City of Viroqua Vernon 5311S22-55 Operating assistance $438,230 $219,115 $108,595
City of Waupaca Waupaca 5311S22-56 Operating assistance $444,591 $222,295 $104,316
City of Waupun Dodge, Fond du Lac 5311S22-57 Operating assistance $152,358 $76,179 $38,911
City of Whitewater Jefferson, Walworth 5311S22-58 Operating assistance $213,393 $106,696 $49,714
Clintonville Transit Commission Waupaca 5311S22-59 Operating assistance $110,900 $55,450 $30,064
County of Clark Clark 5311S22-60 Operating assistance $286,807 $143,403 $75,287
County of Door Door 5311S22-61 Operating assistance $850,257 $425,129 $224,291
County of Grant Grant 5311S22-62 Operating assistance $69,701 $34,850 $19,195
County of Kenosha Kenosha 5311S22-63 Operating assistance $538,275 $269,138 $152,945
County of La Crosse La Crosse 5311S22-64 Operating assistance $459,649 $229,824 $128,046
County of Walworth Walworth 5311S22-65 Operating assistance $1,473,437 $736,719 $415,085
Dunn County Transit Commission Dunn 5311S22-66 Operating assistance $524,273 $262,137 $145,525
Lac du Flambeau Tribe Vilas 5311S22-67 Operating assistance $837,440 $418,720 $243,355
Menominee Tribe Menominee 5311S22-68 Operating assistance $2,731,686 $1,365,843 $788,687
Oneida-Vilas Transit Commission Oneida, Vilas 5311S22-69 Operating assistance $679,755 $339,878 $194,588
Rusk County Transit Commission Rusk 5311S22-70 Operating assistance $1,526,202 $763,101 $445,551
Sawyer Co/LCO Transit Commission Sawyer 5311S22-71 Operating assistance $1,944,429 $972,215 $519,641
Village of Plover Portage 5311S22-72 Operating assistance $173,726 $86,863 $49,499

$27,016,254 $13,508,128 $7,378,130
* excludes Section 5311 CARES Act amounts

Totals



 2023-2026 STIP 
January Amendments

CY 2022 Section 5311 Projects - Capital Cost of Contracting (Third-Party Transit Service Provision)

Transit System County or Counties STIP Project # Project Description Total Cost Federal Amount*
State/Local 

Amount
City of Marinette Marinette 5311S22-73 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $348,829 $192,104 $77,704
City of Reedsburg Sauk 5311S22-74 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $197,578 $130,425 $67,153
City of Rhinelander Oneida 5311S22-75 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $426,918 $231,549 $174,961
City of Richland Center Richland 5311S22-76 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $217,280 $128,112 $51,820
City of Shawano Shawano 5311S22-77 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $179,587 $111,868 $67,719
City of Tomah Monroe 5311S22-78 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $381,112 $211,556 $159,854
City of Watertown Dodge, Jefferson 5311S22-79 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $535,064 $276,228 $208,721
City of Wisconsin Rapids Wood 5311S22-80 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $634,167 $321,333 $242,802
Village of Prairie du Sac Sauk 5311S22-81 Capital cost of contracting (3rd-party contract) $117,508 $64,603 $26,131

$3,038,043 $1,667,778 $1,076,865

CY 2022 Section 5311 (CMAQ Transfer) Projects - Vehicles
Transit System County or Counties STIP Project # Project Description Total Cost Federal Amt Local Amt
Village of Sister Bay Door 5311S22-82 Replacement van $67,750 $45,520 $22,230

Totals



Subrecipient Counties Served Project Type Project Detail  Award Match

ADVOCAP, Inc. Winnebago Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 41,741$                   41,741$           

Aptiv, Inc. La Crosse, Monroe, Jackson Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Side-load 61,260$                   15,315$           

Black River Industries, Inc. Taylor, Price Vehicle - Replacement 1 Medium Bus-HC 103,788$                 25,947$           

Mobility Management One-call center / mobility management 105,791$                 26,448$           

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver; demand-response, travel coordination 406,223$                 406,223$         

City of Berlin Senior Center Green Lake Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 89,206$                   22,302$           

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 78,465$                   78,465$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Lg. Side-load 112,226$                 28,056$           

County of Adams Adams, Juneau Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Rear-load 51,660$                   12,915$           

County of Barron Barron Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Rear-load 51,660$                   12,915$           

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver & Demand-response 22,888$                   22,888$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

County of Dodge Dodge Vehicle - Replacement 1 Side-load Minivan 54,197$                   13,549$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 85,005$                   21,251$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 66,106$                   16,527$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Large Bus 130,720$                 32,680$           

County of Monroe Monroe Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Rear-load 51,660$                   12,915$           

County of Pepin Pepin, Buffalo Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Rear-load 51,660$                   12,915$           

County of Racine Racine Mobility Management Mobility Management 59,646$                   14,912$           

County of Richland Richland Operating Assistance Demand Response 20,112$                   20,112$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 73,460$                   18,365$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

Operating Assistance   Fixed Route & Volunteer Driver 115,998$                 115,998$         

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

County of Sawyer / Lac Courte Oreilles 

Transit Commission

Barron, Washburn, Sawyer, 

Bayfield, Ashland, Iron, Price     
Mobility Management Mobility Management 134,877$                 33,719$           

County of Sheboygan Sheboygan Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 29,744$                   29,744$           

County of Vernon Vernon Operating Assistance Volnteer Driver 13,661$                   13,661$           

Operating Assistance Fixed Route Service 54,186$                   54,186$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Medium Bus-HC 103,788$                 25,947$           

Diverse Options, Inc. 5 East Central WI counties Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 129,885$                 32,471$           

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver & Vouchers 39,167$                   39,167$           

Hodan Community Svcs., Inc. Iowa, Lafayette, Grant Vehicle - Replacement 1 Side-load Minivan 54,197$                   13,549$           

Kenosha Achievement Center, Inc. Kenosha Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

Mobility Management Multi-county mobility management services 38,991$                   9,748$             

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver  and Cycle Without Aging programs 27,408$                   27,408$           

Morrow Homes Community Monroe Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

Muskego Senior Taxi Service, Inc. Waukesha Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver Program 56,574$                   56,574$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 40,690$                   10,173$           

Operating Assistance Fixed Route 59,602$                   59,602$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 76,743$                   19,186$           

Operating Assistance Medical Mileage Reimbursement 6,094$                     6,094$             

Mobility Management Mobility Management 28,304$                   7,076$             

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver & Vouchers 161,180$                 161,180$         

Opportunity Dvpmt. Centers, Inc. Wood Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

Operating Assistance Fixed Route Capicity Building 56,143$                   56,143$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Side-load Minivan 54,197$                   13,549$           

RSVP of Rock County, Inc. Rock Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 22,728$                   22,728$           

Southwest Opportunities Center, Inc. Grant Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

Mobility Management Mobility Management 278,479$                 69,620$           

Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 374,553$                 374,553$         

Mobility Management Mobility Management 61,306$                   15,327$           

Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus 110,156$                 27,539$           

State Transportation Improvement Program CY2023 5310 Specialized Transit Projects

Center for Independent Living - 

County of Sauk

Lutheran Social Services of   Wisconsin & 

Upper Michigan, Inc

St. Coletta of Wisconsin, Inc. Jefferson, Dodge, Waukesha

Opportunity, Inc. of Jefferson County
Jefferson, Dodge, Rock, 

Waukesha

North Country Independent    Living, Inc.

Disabilities Services, Inc. 5 Central WI counties

8 counties in Northwestern   

Wisconsin

NEWCAP, Inc. Marinette, Oconto

New Hope Center, Inc. Calumet, Manitowoc

Outagamie, Winnebago,   

Calumet, Waupaca

42 counties mostly in NW   & 

NC Wisconsin

County of Jefferson Jefferson

Southwest Wisconsin   Community Action 

Program, Inc.

Grant, Green, Iowa,   

Lafayette, Richland

ManitowocCounty of Manitowoc

PortageCity of Stevens Point

Sauk

County of Rock Rock

County of Calumet Calumet

Door-Tran, Inc. Door



Sunshine House, Inc. Door, Kewaunee Vehicle - Replacement 1 Medium Bus-HC 103,788$                 25,947$           

Tomahawk Area Interfaith Volunteers Lincoln, Oneida, Price Operating Assistance Volunteer Driver 22,903$                   22,903$           

Tri-State Ambulamce Vernon, LaCrosse Vehicle - Replacement 1 Rear-entry Minivan 53,254$                   12,531$           

Vernon Area Rehabilitation Center, Inc. 11 SW &SC WI counties Vehicle - Replacement 1 Med Bus Side-load 110,156$                 27,539$           

VIP Services, Inc. Walworth Vehicle - Replacement 1 Transit Bariatric Van Side-load 61,260$                   15,315$           

Washburn County on Aging Washburn Mobility Management Mobility Management 82,840$                   20,710$           



Last Printed: 12/13/2022

PROJECT
PROGRAM 

FISCAL YEAR STATE COUNTY
PARK, REFUGE, FOREST OR OTHER 

PARTNER/AGENCY DESCRIPTION TYPE OF WORK
PRIMARY FUND 

SOURCE
 TOTAL PROGRAMMED 

AMOUNT 
FUNDS FROM 

TITLE DELIVERED BY STATUS CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT FLMA REGION

FY2023-FY2026 Transportation Improvement Program
Federal Highway Administration

Eastern Federal Lands Highway Division

Wisconsin 1 WI

FW-TREM 10(1) Entrance and Marshland Road Rehab 2023 WI Trempealeau and Buffalo Trempealeau NWR
Route 010 and Route 100 upgrades to 
reduce flooding 4R FLTP - FWS $1,820,000 Title 23 EFL Construction WI-03 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

WI FLAP 62 Forest County Trunk Highway A Resurfacing 2023 WI Vilas Chequamegon Nicolet NF
Forest County Trunk Highway A 
Resurfacing 3R FLAP - EFL $760,000 Title 23 state Construction WI-07 FS-09-East

WI FLAP 66 Forest County Highway Trunk C Resurfacing 2023 WI Forest Chequamegon Nicolet National Forest
Forest County Highway Trunk C 
Resurfacing BR FLAP - EFL $740,000 Title 23 state Construction WI-03 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

WI FLAP 72 Winona Connection - Phase 2 2023 WI Buffalo Trempealeau NWR Winona Connection - Phase 2 Other FLAP - EFL $1,900,000 Title 23 state Construction WI-03 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

WI FLAP 98 Safe Public Rail Access 2023 WI La Crosse
Upper Mississippi National Wildlife 
Refuge Safe Public Rail Access 3R FLAP - EFL $1,250,000 Title 23 local Construction WI-03 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

 FW TREM 10(1) 2024 WI Trempealeau Trempealeau NWR

This betterment would eliminate the 
costly repairs and significant closure 
periods by constructing an armored 
concrete road surface with two large box 
culverts to handle floods. Spot ERFO $2,277,389 Title 23 EFL In Design WI-03 FWS-R3

WI FLAP 93 FCPC Pathway to Wellness Connectivity 2024 WI Forest Chequamegon-Nicolet, NF FCPC Pathway to Wellness Connectivity Other FLAP - EFL $1,053,000 Title 23 state Planned WI-07 FS-09-East

WI FLTP FW LEOP(1) HQ Site Parking 2024 WI Columbia Leopold Wetland Management District
Rehabilitate Route 949 Headquarters 
Parking , 668 sq yds 3R FLTP - FWS $150,000 Title 23 FWS Planned WI-06 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

WI FLAP 97 CTH ET/East Veterans Street 2025 WI Monroe
Tomach Veterans Affairs Medical 
Center (VAMC) CTH ET/East Veterans Street 4R FLAP - EFL $2,411,000 Title 23 state In design WI-03 NO-REG

WI FLAP 82 CTH GG- CTH M To 6.3 Miles Northeast 2026 WI Ashland Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest CTH GG - CTH M to 6.3 Miles Northeast 3R FLAP - EFL $1,907,600 Title 23 state In design WI-07 FS-09-East

WI FS CHQNI913 118(1) Sawyer Avenue (Rte 118) AOP Culvert 
Replacement  at MP 3.22 2026 WI Taylor Chequamegon-Nicolet National Forest

Replace existing structure with a box 
culvert to increase flood resiliency of road 
and crossing 3R FLTP - FS $175,000 Title 23 FS Planned WI-07 FS-09-East

WI FS CHQNI913 162(1) 162-08.1 Bridge Replacement, FR162 MP 
8.1 2026 WI Ashland

CHEQUAMEGON-NICOLET NATIONAL 
FOREST

Vintage 1952 wooden bridge will be 
removed and replaced.  New bridge will 
be glulam timber girder/deck bridge on 
concrete abutments and piers supported 
by steel piling. BR3R FLTP - FS $0 Title 23 FS Planned WI-07 FS-09-East

WI FLTP FW NCD(1) Entrance Road 2027 WI Juneau Necedah NWR Entrance Road Rehab CN/CE 3R FLTP - FWS $900,000 Title 23 FWS Planned WI-07 FWS-3-Gr8Lk

Page 40 of 41
Approval signature is shown on first page packet only. The listing reflects all newly 

identified and programmed and/or modified projects as of November 05, 2022. 


	The Report Procedure
	Detailed and/or summarized report
	Table 1


	WisDOT January 2023 5311 STIP amendment.pdf
	Dec 2022 - 5311 Capital (CMAQ)

	WisDOT Transit CY2023 for STIP inclusion.pdf
	Sheet1




